

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, and)
SUSAN KAREN GOLDMAN,)

Plaintiffs,)

Case No. 22-cv-04774

v.)

CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK, ILLINOIS,)

Defendant.)

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Justice Thomas: Highland Park’s Ordinance is Clearly Unconstitutional.....	1
II. Like the Seventh Circuit, <i>Bevis</i> Failed to Apply <i>Heller</i> ’s Simple Rule.....	1
III. The City Tacitly Admits its Handgun Ban is Unconstitutional	2
IV. The City’s Central Premise is False.....	3
A. <i>Heller</i> Rejected the City’s Central Premise	3
B. The Seventh Circuit Has Also Rejected the City’s Central Premise	5
V. This Case is Very Simple.....	6
VI. The Court Should Reject the City’s Efforts to Move the <i>Heller/Bruen</i> Goalposts	8
A. The Founding Era is the Relevant Time Frame	8
B. The Court Should Reject the City’s Attempt to Ignore <i>Heller</i> and <i>Bruen</i> and Focus on the 20th Century	9
C. The City’s Burden is to Identify “an Enduring American Tradition,” Not a Handful of Isolated Examples and Outliers	11
D. The City’s Focus on Mass Shootings Does Not Distinguish This Case from <i>Heller</i>	11
VII. The City Cannot Identify a Historical Tradition of Absolute Bans of Commonly Held Arms.....	13
A. The Historical Record Has Not Changed Since <i>Heller</i>	13
B. The City’s Expert Failed to Identify Historical Regulations Justifying the Ban	13
1. Introduction.....	13
2. Firearm Regulations.....	14
3. Knife Regulations	15
4. Clubs and Trap Guns	18
5. Summary	18
VIII. The Banned Firearms Do Not Fall Within the Category of Weapons That Are Not Protected by the Second Amendment	20

- A. The Banned Firearms are Not Dangerous and Unusual.....20
- B. The City’s “Weapons of War” Argument is Political Rhetoric, not a Serious Legal Analysis.....23
- IX. The City’s Attempt to Support its Magazine Ban Fails.....27
 - A. The Banned Magazines are in Common Use.....27
 - B. Magazines Are an Essential Component of a Firearm, not an “Accessory”28
 - C. There is No Historic Tradition Supporting a Magazine Ban31
- X. The Court Should Reject the City’s Efforts to Distort the *Heller/Bruen* Analysis31
 - A. The City Distorts the First Prong of the *Heller* Test.....31
 - B. The City Has Mangled the Common Use Inquiry33
 - 1. Common Use is Not Based on Actual Use33
 - 2. The City’s Effort to Distort the Common Use Metric Fails35
 - 3. The Banned Arms Are Useful for Lawful Purposes Such as Self-Defense37
 - 4. The Court Should Reject the City’s Attempt to Rewrite *Heller*.....38
 - 5. “Unusual” Means “Not Common”38
 - 6. The *Heller* Test is Concerned with Common Use Today, Not Two Centuries Ago39
- XI. The Overwhelming Majority of the City’s Response Does Not Address Any Matter Relevant to the *Heller/Bruen* Test.....40
 - A. The City’s Means-End Argument is Simply Irrelevant40
 - B. Constitutional Law is Not Grounded in Emotional Appeals42
 - C. The Availability Heuristic is not a Constitutional Doctrine43
- XII. The Other Temporary Injunction Factors Are Met.....44
- XIII. Conclusion45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. C.L. Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	16
<i>Arnold v. Kotek</i> , 370 Or. 716 (2023)	31
<i>Ass’n of N.J Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	37
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , Case No. 22-cv-4775 (N.D. Ill 2023)	1-2
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411(2016).....	2, 21, 22, 31, 26, 38, 40
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	9
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	31
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	31, 37
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	31, 43
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 29, 44, 45
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 577 U.S. 1039 (2015).....	1, 30, 34, 36, 43
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	37, 38,43
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 10, 13, 21, 22, 27, 39, 40, 42
<i>Higher Soc’y of Indiana v. Tippecanoe Cnty., Indiana</i> , 858 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	28, 29
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	26, 37, 43
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	29
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9, 31
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	7, 9, 42
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 102 S.W. 703 (Ark. 1907).....	15
<i>McLaughlin v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 16 (1986).....	21

Miller v. Bonta, 542 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (S.D. Cal. 2021) 4, 13, 21, 25, 26, 37, 44

Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....5

Nevada Comm’n on Gaming Ethics v. Carrigan, 564 U.S. 117 (2011)9

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....*passim*

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo, 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....37

Oregon Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown, 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. 2022)29, 31

Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. State of Rhode Island,
2022 WL 17721175 (D.R.I. 2022).....29

People v. Webb, 2019 IL 122951, 131 N.E.3d 938, 36

Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994)21, 24,26, 27

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....23, 24

U.S. v. Harrison, 2023 WL 1771138 (W.D. Okla. 2023)6, 7, 32

U.S. v. Johnson, 827 F. App’x 586 (7th Cir. 2020)21

Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008)9

Wilson v. Cnty. of Cook, 2012 IL 112026.....8

STATUTES

Militia Act of 1792, 1 STAT. 271 (1792).....19

National Firearms Act (48 Stat. 1236–40)21

U.S. Const. amend. V25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ben Williamson, *The Gunslinger to the Ivory Tower Came: Should Universities Have A Duty to Prevent Rampage Killings?*,
60 Fla. L. Rev. 895 (2008).....3

Brief of Petitioners, *D.C. v. Heller*, 2008 WL 1022233, 12

Charles Alan Wright, et al, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 1995).....45

Craig R. Whitney, *A Liberal’s Case for the Second Amendment*,
31 T.M. Cooley L. Rev. 15 (2014)3

David Kopel, *Bowie Knife Statutes 1837-1899*17

David B. Kopel, *The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions*, 78 and ALB. L. REV. 849 (2015).....27

Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed.) (reprinted 1978)28

Grant Arnold, *Arming the Good Guys: School Zones and the Second Amendment*, 2015 B.Y.U. Educ. & L.J. 481 (2015)3

Lewis Carroll, *Through the Looking-Glass* (Signet Classic 2000).....39

Louis Klarevas, *Rampage Nation* (2016).....43

Mark W. Smith, “*Not all History is Created Equal*”: *In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for Historical Analogues is when the Second Amendment was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868* (2022).....9

Mark W. Smith, *NYSRPA v. Bruen: A Supreme Court Victory for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms-and A Strong Rebuke to “Inferior Courts,”* 2022 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y Per Curiam (2022).....19

National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc., *2021 Firearms Retailer Survey Report*22

A New and Complete Law Dictionary28

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed.2001)2

Modern Sporting Rifle Comprehensive Consumer Report NSSF (July 14, 2022).....28

Nicholas J. Johnson, *Supply Restrictions at the Margins of Heller and the Abortion Analogue*, 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1285 (2009).....21

North-Carolina Gazette19

Stephen P. Halbrook, *The Founders’ Second Amendment: Origins of the Right to Bear Arms* (2008).....20

U.S. Dept. of Just., *Expanded Homicide Data Table 8: Murder Victims by Weapon, 2015-2019, Crime in the United States, 2019*, FBI, available at <https://bit.ly/31WmQ1V> (last visited Feb. 12, 2023).....4

William English, *2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis*..... 27, 28, 36, 38
